

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ASHLEY MOODY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC DBA NETCHOICE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
NETCHOICE, LLC DBA NETCHOICE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF NETCHOICE, LLC**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. State constitutional autonomy does not authorize the violation of individual rights .....	4
A. First principles: all actual rights are compossible.....	5
B. The <i>PruneYard</i> principle violates the compossibility requirement—which is why most courts have rejected it.....	10
C. This Court’s <i>PruneYard</i> decision was also wrong and should not be followed here .....	21
II. State power to expand protections for individual rights cannot warrant violating individual rights .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Young</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr.2d 721 (App. 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Bank of Stockton v. Church of Soldiers</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr.2d 429 (App. 1996) .....	12
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	5
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	13, 14, 16, 24, 27, 28
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Charleston Joint Venture v. McPherson</i> , 417 S.E.2d 544 (S.C. 1992).....	15
<i>Citizens for Ethical Gov’t, Inc. v. Gwinnett Place Assocs., L.P.</i> , 392 S.E.2d 8 (Ga. 1990) .....	14
<i>City of W. Des Moines v. Engler</i> , 641 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2002) .....	15
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012) .....	1
<i>Cologne v. Westfarms Assocs.</i> , 469 A.2d 1201 (Conn. 1984) .....	14, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	7, 8
<i>Fardig v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> , 785 P.2d 911 (Alaska App. 1990) .....	14
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 172 P.3d 742 (Cal. 2007) .....	12, 17, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Blythe</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr.2d 189 (App. 1995) .....	13
<i>Fiesta Mall Venture v. Mecham Recall Comm.</i> , 767 P.2d 719 (Ariz. App. 1988) .....	14
<i>Golden Gateway Ctr. v. Golden Gateway Tenants Ass’n</i> , 29 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Guttenberg Taxpayers &amp; Rentpayers Ass’n v. Galaxy Towers Condo. Ass’n</i> , 688 A.2d 108 (N.J. App. Div. 1996) .....	17
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	24
<i>Jackson v. Raffensperger</i> , 843 S.E.2d 576 (Ga. 2020) .....	1
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 407 N.W.2d 832 (Wis. 1987) .....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	16, 27
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) ...	4, 27
<i>Ladd v. Real Est. Comm’n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020) .....	1
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	22, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	23, 24
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....	22
<i>Morgan v. Banta</i> , 4 Ky. 579 (App. 1809) .....	7
<i>New Jersey Coal. Against War in the Middle E. v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.</i> , 650 A.2d 757 (N.J. 1994) .....	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	24, 27, 28
<i>People v. DiGuida</i> , 604 N.E.2d 336 (Ill. 1992).....	15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	3, 4, 9–14, 16–21, 23–25
<i>Robins v. PruneYard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 23 P.3d 243 (Nev. 2001).....	15
<i>SHAD All. v. Smith Haven Mall</i> , 488 N.E.2d 1211 (N.Y. 1985) .....	15
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. Nat’l Democratic Pol’y Comm.</i> , 780 P.2d 1282 (Wash. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 887 S.E.2d 610 (W. Va. 2022).....	1
<i>State v. Felmet</i> , 273 S.E.2d 708 (N.C. 1981).....	15
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 478 P.3d 1227 (Ariz. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 184 (2021) .....	1
<i>State v. Viglielmo</i> , 95 P.3d 952 (Haw. 2004) .....	15
<i>Trader Joe’s Co. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr.2d 442 (App. 1999).....	13
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union v. Crystal Mall Assoc., L.P.</i> , 852 A.2d 659 (Conn. 2004).....	14
<i>W. Pa. Socialist Workers 1982 Campaign v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 515 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Woodland v. Mich. Citizens Lobby</i> , 378 N.W.2d 337 (Mich. 1985).....	15
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 451 P.3d 675 (Wash. 2019) .....	1
<i>Zarsky v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 408 (Tex. App. 1992).....	15
 STATUTES	
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law As a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	19
Christina Sandefur, <i>Safeguarding the Right to Try</i> , 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 513 (2017).....	2
Douglas Den Uyl & Douglas Rasmussen, <i>Norms of Liberty</i> (2010) .....	6
Gregory Sisk, <i>Uprooting the PruneYard</i> , 38 Rutgers L.J. 1145 (2007) .....	21, 25
Hillel Steiner, <i>The Structure of a Set of Compossible Rights</i> , 74 J. Phil. 767 (1977) .....	5, 6
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	18
Letter to Isaac Tiffany, Apr. 4, 1819, in <i>Thomas Jefferson: Political Writings</i> (Joyce Appleby & Terence Ball, eds., 1999) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nicholas C. Dranias, <i>50 Bright Stars: An Assessment of Each State’s Constitutional Commitment to Limited Government</i> , Goldwater Inst. Policy Report No. 233 (Sept. 17, 2009) .....	2
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Structure of Liberty</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	7
Statement by Starboard, Apr. 14, 2023.....	20
<i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke, ed., 1961).....	26, 28
Timothy Sandefur, <i>State Powers and the Right to Pursue Happiness</i> , 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 323 (2017).....	2
Tom G. Palmer, <i>Saving Rights Theory from its Friends</i> , in Tibor R. Machan, ed., <i>Individual Rights Reconsidered: Are the Truths of the U.S. Declaration of Independence Lasting?</i> (2001) .....	9
